IAM TO DOWN

JAN 22 2007

## In The Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

V

SHIRLEY WILLIAMS, GALE PELFREY, BONNIE JONES, and LORA SISSON, Individually and on behalf of a class,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

### BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

HOWARD FOSTER JOHNSON & BELL, LTD. 33 West Monroe Street Suite 2700 Chicago, Illinois 60603 (312) 372-0770

BOBBY LEE COOK COOK & CONNELLY 9899 Commerce Street P.O. Box 370 Summerville, Georgia 30747 (706) 857-3421

MATTHEW THAMES GODDARD, THAMES, HAMMONTREE & BOLDING 2716 Cleveland Highway P.O. Box 399 Dalton, Georgia 30722-0399 (706) 278-0464

January 22, 2007

JOHN E. FLOYD\*
JOSHUA F. THORPE
RONAN P. DOHERTY
NICOLE G. IANNARONE
BONDURANT, MIXSON
& ELMORE, LLP
3900 One Atlantic Station
1201 W. Peachtree Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-4100

Counsel for Respondents

\*Counsel of Record

## **BLANK PAGE**

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  | ii   |
| INTRODUCTION  | 1    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION  | 1    |
| I. The Court Need Not Grant Certiorari To<br>Review Last Term's Decision in Anza v. Ideal<br>Steel Supply Corporation                               |      |
|   | 2    |
| A. The Eleventh Circuit Faithfully and Correctly Applied Anza   | 3    |
| B. There Is No Circuit Split Over Anza  | 7    |
| II. The Court Has Already Concluded It Would Be<br>a Mistake to Review the Enterprise Questions<br>Presented in Mohawk's Petition                   | 9    |
| A. The Circuit Courts Have Unanimously<br>Confirmed That Corporations Can Be<br>Members of Association-in-Fact Enter-<br>prises                     | 12   |
| B. Cedric Kushner Resolved Any Division of<br>Authority Over Whether a Corporation<br>and its Legally Distinct Agents Can Form<br>a RICO Enterprise | 13   |
| III. The Petition's "Business or Property" Questions Are Not Presented In This Case   | 17   |
| IV. The Court Should Decline to Review this Interlocutory Order   | 20   |
| CONCLUSION  | 22   |

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page  |
|---|
| Cases   |
| Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)   |
| Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co.,<br>148 U.S. 372 (1893)                        |
| Am. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Haroco, Inc., 473<br>U.S. 606 (1985)11                              |
| Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp., 126 S. Ct. 1991<br>(2006)passim                                 |
| Associated General Contractors v. California State<br>Council of Carpenters, 459 U.S. 519 (1983)6 |
| Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co., 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989)13, 14                      |
| Baker v. IBP, Inc., 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004)  |
| Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)   |
| Bucklew v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co., 329 F.3d<br>923 (7th Cir. 2003)16                          |
| Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King, 533 U.S. 158 (2001)13, 14, 15, 16                        |
| Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp., 467<br>U.S. 752 (1984)15, 16                         |
| Cullen v. Margiotta, 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987) 15   |
| DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) 5, 6   |
| Diaz v. Gates, 470 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc) 18  |

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

| Pag   | зe |
|---|----|
| Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp., 338 U.S. 507 (1950)                            | 21 |
| Doe v. Roe, 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992) 1  |    |
| E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co., 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005)                              | 7  |
| Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)   | 1  |
| Evans v. City of Chicago, 453 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)                                  | 9  |
| Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp., 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1998)                              | 5  |
| Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp., 379 U.S. 148 (1964) 2                                    | 1  |
| Gilliard v. Mississippi, 464 U.S. 867 (1983)  |    |
| Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez, 127 S. Ct (Jan. 17, 2007)1                                  | 1  |
| Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co., 240<br>U.S. 251 (1916)                     |    |
| Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB, 535<br>U.S. 137 (2002)                         | 6  |
| Holmes v. SIPC, 503 U.S. 258 (1992)   | 6  |
| James Cape & Sons Co. v. PCC Constr. Co., 453<br>F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2006)               | 8  |
| Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co., 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005)16, 1 |    |
| McCray v. New York Fruit Co., 461 U.S. 961 (1983)                                       |    |
| Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co., 310 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)                              | 7  |

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| Page   |
|--|
| Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Williams, 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006)                                  |
| Norfolk Southern Ry Co. v. Sorrells, 127 S. Ct   |
| NOW v. Scheidler, 510 U.S. 249 (1994)11  |
| Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)  |
| Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland<br>Bank, N.A., 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994)15, 16 |
| Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600 (1974) 4   |
| Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB, 467 U.S. 883 (1984) 6  |
| Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2005)                                |
| Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc., No. 4:02-CV-23, 2006 WL 2868980 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2006) |
| United States v. Blinder, 10 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1993)                                       |
| United States v. Console, 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993) 12                                      |
| United States v. Feldman, 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988)                                       |
| United States v. Goldin Indus., 219 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000)                               |
| United States v. Huber, 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979) 12                                       |
| United States v. Johnston, 268 U.S. 220 (1925) 8   |
| United States v. London, 66 F.3d 1227 (1st Cir. 1995)12, 15                                  |
| United States v. Masters, 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991)                                      |

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

|   | Page        |
|---|-------------|
| United States v. Perholtz, 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1998)                                  | 13          |
| United States v. Thevis, 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982)                                     |             |
|   |             |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS  |             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)   | 9. 12       |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)11, 1  |             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)   | reeim       |
| 20 C.F.R. § 656.24(b)(3)  | rosuii<br>E |
|   | 0           |
| Rules   |             |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(a)  | 21          |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 10  | 1           |
|   |             |
| Treatises   |             |
| Robert L. Stern & Eugene Grossman, Supreme<br>Court Practice § 4.17 at 256 (8th ed. 2002) | 4           |
| David B. Smith & Terrance G. Reed, Civil RICO, 10.04[1] (2006)                            | 5, 18       |
|   | , -         |
| SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES   |             |
| John Paul Stevens, Some Thoughts on Judicial<br>Restraint, 66 Judicature 177 (1982)       | 9           |
